S&C Omni-Rupter® Switches★
Outdoor Distribution (14.4 kV and 25 kV)
July 18, 2016
© S&C Electric Company 2001-2016, all rights reserved Specification Bulletin  765-31
Specifications
★	 Rural Utilities Service has accepted a wide variety of Omni-Rupter
Switch styles and configurations.
Conditions of Sale

for S&C Omni-Rupter Switches are available as Standard
Minor Modifications.
How to Order
1.	 Obtain the catalog number of the desired switch from
the Tables 3 and 4 on pages 4 through 7. Also obtain the
erection drawing number of the desired switch from the
“Standard Mounting/Operating Arrangements” column
in those tables.
2.	 If a Standard Minor Modification is desired, obtain the
suffix letter of the desired modification from Table 6 on
page 8. Add the suffix to the erection drawing number of
the switch.
3.	 If insulators of the next higher or lower voltage rating
are desired, see Table 7 on page 9.
4.	 If accessories are desired, obtain the suffix letter of the
desired accessory from Table 5 on page 8. Add the suffix
to the switch catalog number.
5.	 If connectors are desired, obtain the catalog number of
the desired connector from Table 2 on page 3.
Note: To order spare and replacement parts, obtain the
catalog number of the desired part from Table 8 on page 9.
①  Applies to the switching of the primary of a transformer that remains
energized from the secondary bus or to the disconnecting of a loaded
secondary bus from one of the two transformers supplying that bus while
the primary side of the transformer remains energized.
②  Omni-Rupter Switches can also switch the magnetizing currents
associated with such loads.
S&C Specification Bulletin 765-31    3
S&C Omni-Rupter® Switches
Table 2.  Connectors
Illustration Description Accommodating Conductor Catalog
Number
Bronze Body, Tin Plated,
Single ½–13 × 2¾
Galvanized Steel Carriage Bolt
No. 2 solid (33.6 mm2) through 500 kc mil stranded
(334.9 mm2) copper or aluminum 4738p
Aluminum-Alloy Body,
Tin Plated, Two ½–13 × 2¾
Galvanized Steel Carriage Bolts
No. 2 solid (33.6 mm2) through 500 kc mil stranded
(334.9 mm2) copper or aluminum 4739p
Standard Bronze Pad Terminal,
Four-Bolt, Tin Plated. Includes galvanized
steel hardware for attachment to terminal
pads of switches
No. 6 solid (13.6 mm2) through 250 kc mil (167.5 mm2)
copper or aluminum 4564R1-B★
1/0 solid (53.5 mm2) through 500 kc mil (334.9 mm2)
copper or aluminum 4565R1-B■
2/0 stranded (87.0 mm2) through 800 kc mil (538.6 mm2)
copper or aluminum 4567R1-B
Standard Aluminum-Alloy Pad Terminal,
Four-Bolt. Includes galvanized steel hardware
for attachment to terminal pads of switches
No. 4 stranded (27.3 mm2) through 1/0 stranded
(70.5 mm2) copper or aluminum 5326-B
1/0 stranded (70.5 mm2) through 250 kc mil copper
or aluminum 5327-B
250 kc mil (167.5 mm2) through 400 kc mil (268.5 mm2)
copper or aluminum 5328-B
350 kc mil (235.0 mm2) through 600 kc mil (404.1 mm2)
copper or aluminum 5330-B
Provision only for compression